

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

Appeal No. 28740

ALYSSA BLACK BEAR AND KELSEY WALKING EAGLE-ESPINOSA

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MID-CENTRAL EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE, a Cooperative Educational Service Unit; AMERICAN INDIAN INSTITUTE FOR INNOVATION; a Non-Profit Corporation, JOANNE FARKE; BRANDON YORK; PAMELA HAUKAAS; NICOLE BAMBERG; TIM NEUGEBAUER; DAVID SHOEMAKER; TODD REINISH; BILL MATHIS; DAVE MERRILL; TESS STARR; LLOYD PERSSON; CARMEN WEBER; JAMES MUNSEN; RICHARD PETERSON; CHRIS VANDER WERFF; TAMMY OLSON; TONYA VANEYE; SHIRLEY PEDERSON; RYAN YOUNGSTROM; TANYA ALDRICH; JOHN B. HERRINGTON; CHRIS EYRE; CARLOS RODRIGUEZ; STACY PHELPS; DANIEL GUERICKE; AND THE ESTATE OF SCOTT WESTERHUIS, by and through its Personal Representative, FIRST DAKOTA NATIONAL BANK; and THE ESTATE OF NICOLE WESTERHUIS, by and through its Personal Representatives GEORGE FISH AND KAREN FISH.

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, First Judicial Circuit
Charles Mix County, South Dakota

The Honorable Bruce Anderson
Circuit Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John R. Hinrichs
Scott N. Heidepriem
Matthew Tysdal
Heidepriem, Purtell & Siegel.,
101 W. 69th St., Suite 105
Sioux Falls, SD 57108

Steven Emery
Emery Law Firm
2120 Rena Place.
Rapid City, SD 57701

Attorneys for Appellants

Ryland L. Deinert
Klass Law Firm, LLP
4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 290
Sioux City, IA 51106

Scott Swier
Swier Law Firm, LLC
2121 W. 63rd Place, Suite 200
Sioux Falls, SD 57108

*Attorneys for Appellee Mid-Central
Educational Cooperative*

Rebecca L. Wilson
Myers Billion, LLP
230 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300
Sioux Falls, SD 57101

*Attorney for Appellee Estate of Nicole
A. Westerhuis*

Trudy A. Morgan
Richard J. Rylance, II
Morgan Theeler, LLP
1718 North Sanborn, P.O. Box 1025
Mitchell, SD 57301

*Attorneys for Appellee Estate of Scott
Westerhuis*

Quentin L. Riggins
Katelyn L. Cook
Gunderson, Palmer, Nelson &
Ashmore, LLP
506 Sixth Street, P.O. Box 8045
Rapid City, SD 57709

Attorneys for Appellee AIII

Samuel D. Kerr
Lynn, Jackson, Schultz and Lebrun
909 St. Joseph St., Suite 800
P.O. Box 8250
Rapid City, SD 57709-8250

*Attorneys for Appellees Joanne
Farke; Brandon York; Pamela
Haukaas; Nicole Bamberg; Tim
Neugebauer; David Shoemaker; Todd
Reinish; Bill Mathis; Dave Merrill;
Tess Starr; Lloyd Persson; Carmen
Weber; James Munsen; Richard
Peterson; Chris Vander Werff;
Tammy Olson; Tonya Vaneye; Shirley
Pederson; Ryan Youngstrom; and
Tanya Aldrich*

Gary P. Thimsen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT CONGRESS HAS
IMPLICITLY PREEMPTED APPELLANT’S STATE-LAW CLAIMS. 8

 A. The circuit court’s ruling. 8

 B. The circuit court’s weighing of the second *Cort* factor was inconsistent with its
 earlier determination that the United States Department of Education’s enforcement
 mechanism is not exclusive of private actions..... 9

 C. The circuit court’s weighing of the third *Cort* factor in favor of Appellees was
 erroneous, because Appellants’ state law claims will not interfere with a congressional
 scheme under the HEA and is therefore consistent with the purpose of the underlying
 scheme..... 12

 D. The circuit court’s weighing of the fourth *Cort* factor was in error, because an
 exclusive federal remedy would infringe on State’s rights and the rights of private
 litigants..... 17

II. The circuit court correctly determined that there is no explicit preemption of
Appellants’ claims under the HEA. 19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

APPENDIX.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall, 453 U.S. 571 (1981)..... passim

Bowman v. Mich. Higher Educ. Assistance Auth., No. 313444, 2014 WL 129332 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2014)..... 22

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 2, 11

Chicago & North Western Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co., 450 U.S. 311 (1981)..... passim

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66, 95 S.Ct. 2080 (1975)..... 1, 9, 11

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 20

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... 14

Johnson v. Hayman & Associates, Inc., 2015 S.D. 63, 867 N.W.2d 698..... 8

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979) 17

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979) 23

Weitzel v. Sioux Valley Heart Partners, 2006 S.D. 45, 714 N.W.2d 884..... 8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1234i..... 20, 21

20 USC § 1070a-21..... 5
